Limited Operational
Impact Study
For
Generation Interconnection
Request
GEN-2009-008
SPP Generation
Interconnection

c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
6  FLT06-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
7  FLT07-3PH
3 phase fault on one circuit of the Knoll 230kV (530558) to 115kV (530561)
transformer, near the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Knoll 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
8  FLT08-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knoll (530561) to Saline (530551) 115kV line, near Knoll.
a. Apply fault at the Knoll 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
9  FLT09-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
10  FLT10-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knoll (530561) to Redline (530605) 115kV line, near Knoll.
a. Apply fault at the Knoll 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
11  FLT11-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
 8
Cont.
No.
Cont.
 Name
Description
12  FLT12-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knoll (530561) to N Hays (530581) 115kV line, near Knoll.
a. Apply fault at the Knoll 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
13  FLT13-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
14  FLT14-3PH
3 phase fault on the Pioneer Tap (539642) to Mullergren (539678) 115kV line, near
Pioneer Tap.
a. Apply fault at the Pioneer Tap 115kV bus
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
15  FLT15-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
16  FLT16-3PH
3 phase fault on the Nekoma (530564) 69kV – Nekoma (530608) 115kV
autotransformer on the 115kV bus
a. Apply fault at the Nekoma 115 kV bus
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
17  FLT17-3PH
3 phase fault on the Heizer (530563) 69kV – Heizer (530601) 115kV transformer on the
115kV bus
a. Apply fault at the Heizer 115 kV bus
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
18  FLT18-3PH
3 phase fault on one circuit of  the Heizer (530601) 115kV – Mullergren (539679)
230kV transformer on the 115kV bus
a. Apply fault at the Heizer 115 kV bus
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
19  FLT19-3PH
3 phase fault on the Concordia (539657) 115kV – Concordia 539658) 230kV
transformer on the 230kV bus
a. Apply fault at the Concordia 230kV bus
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
20  FLT20-3PH
3 phase fault on the Mullergren (539679) – Circle (532871) 230kV line, near
Mullergren.
a. Apply fault at the Mullergren 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
21  FLT21-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
22  FLT22-3PH
3 phase fault on the Mullergren (539679) – Spearville (539695) 230kV line, near
Mullergren.
a. Apply fault at the Mullergren 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
23  FLT23-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
24  FLT24-3PH
3 phase fault on the Beach Station (530557) – Redline (530605) 115kV line, near Beach
Station.
a. Apply fault at the Beach Station 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
25  FLT25-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
26  FLT26-3PH
3 phase fault on the Graham (531386) – Beach Station (530557) 115kV line, near
Graham.
a. Apply fault at the Graham 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
27  FLT27-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
 9
Cont.
No.
Cont.
 Name
Description
28  FLT28-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hoxie (530556) – Beach Station (530557) 115kV line, near Hoxie.
a. Apply fault at the Hoxie 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
29  FLT29-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
30  FLT30-3PH
3 phase fault on the GEN-2009-020-POI (579040) – Nekoma (530564) 69kV line, near
GEN-2009-020-POI.
a. Apply fault at the GEN-2009-020-POI 69kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
31  FLT31-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
32  FLT32-3PH
3 phase fault on the GEN-2009-020-POI (575040) – Balzine (530585) 69kV line, near
GEN-2009-020-POI.
a. Apply fault at the GEN-2009-020-POI 69kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
33  FLT33-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
34  FLT34-3PH
3 phase fault on the South Hays (530582) to Knoll (530558) 230kV line, near South
Hays.
a. Apply fault at the South Hays 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
35  FLT35-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
36  FLT36-3PH
3 phase fault on the South Hays (530582) to Mullergren (539679) 230kV line, near
South Hays.
a. Apply fault at the South Hays 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
37  FLT37-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
38  FLT38-3PH
3 phase fault on the S. Hays (530582) 230kV – S. Hays (530553) 115kV transformer on
the 230kV bus
a. Apply fault at the S. Hays 230kV bus
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.